financial result in the income statement. Otherwise, the retrospective adjustments were carried out directly
in Group equity in accordance with IAS 8 and not included in the income statement.

The relevant comparative figures were adjusted in these financial statements and identified appropriately.

All effects on the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2015, the closing balance sheet on 31 December 2015
and on the income statement for the business year 1 January to 31 December 2015 are presented in this
section. A third balance sheet was not prepared for reasons of materiality.

66

su
rt

eC
o

 g
ro

up
n

ot
es

 to
 t

he
 C

o
n

so
li

da
te

d
Fi

n
an

Ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

Effects of the adjustment on the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2015:

Effects of the adjustment of the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2015:

Effects of the adjustment on the income statement from 1 January to 31 December 2015:

The earnings per share did not change from € 000s 26 as a result of the slight adjustment to earnings.

Effects on the cash flow statement from 1 January to 31 December 2015:

[€ 000s] Status before
adjustment
31/12/2014

Adjustment
in accordance

with IAS 8

Status after
adjustment

1/1/2015

ASSeTS

investments accounted for using the equity method 3,545 -400 3,145

lIAbIlITIeS

other current liabilities 22,383 145 22,528

retained earnings 164,050 -545 163,505

[€ 000s] Status before
adjustment

1/1/-31/12/2015

Adjustment
in accordance

with IAS 8

Status after
adjustment

1/1/-31/12/2015

Income statement

ebIT 31,110 0 31,110

   interest income 905 0 905

   interest expenses -9,201 0 -9,201

   other financial expenses and income 3,610 26 3,636

share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method 393 0 393

Financial result -4,293 26 -4,267

ebT 26,817 26 26,843

income tax -9,249 0 -9,249

Net income 17,568 26 17,594

[€ 000s] Status 31/12/2015
incl. adjustment on

1/1/2015

Adjustment
in accordance

with IAS 8

Status after
adjustment
31/12/2015

ASSeTS

investments accounted for using the equity method 3,281 0 3,281

lIAbIlITIeS

other current liabilities 24,651 -26 24,625

retained earnings 178,164 0 178,164

Consolidated net profit 17,695 26 17,721

[€ 000s]

earnings before income tax before adjustment 26,817

adjustment in accordance with ias 8 26

earnings before income tax after adjustment 26,843

other expenses/income with no effect on liquidity before adjustment -4,924

adjustment in accordance with ias 8 -26

other expenses/income with no effect on liquidity after adjustment -4,950

67

X. notes to the inCome statement

(1) SAleS ReveNueS
The sales revenues are comprises as follows:

(2) ChANgeS IN INveNToRIeS
The changes in inventories related to work in progress amounting to € 000s -2,032 (2015: € 000s 346)
and finished products amounting to € 000s 7,411 (2015: € 000s -1.358).

[…]

Financial liabilities from
finance leasing 31,702 1,519 2,740 4,679 11,474 401 17,488

Financial liabilities 192,242 8,671 5,462 18,266 133,346 1,650 42,488

trade accounts payable 48,728 - 48,728 - - - -

other financial liabilities * 24,625 - 24,625 - - - -

* Previous year adjusted in accordance with IAS 8

90

su
rt

eC
o

 g
ro

up
n

ot
es

 to
 t

he
 C

o
n

so
li

da
te

d
Fi

n
an

Ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

The following table shows the sensitivity on the balance sheet date of the available derivatives and
variable-interest primary financial instruments in the SURTECO Group to the rise or fall of interest rates
by 100 basis points (bp):

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

The Group operates in several currency areas. In particular, effects arise from the performance of the US dollar.

A rise in the key relevant foreign currencies for SURTECO against the euro would exert the following effects:

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain unchanged.

[€ 000s] Income statement equity / other
comprehensive income

100 bp
rise

100 bp
Fall

100 bp
rise

100 bp
Fall

31/12/2016

variable interest instruments 505 -505 0 0

derivatives 0 0 0 0

505 -505 0 0

31/12/2015

variable interest instruments 479 -479 0 0

derivatives 0 0 0 0

479 -479 0 0

[€ 000s] Income statement equity / other
comprehensive income

10%
rise

10%
Fall

10%
rise

10%
Fall

31/12/2016

primary financial instruments

   in us dollars 2,245 -1,837 -7,366 6,026

   in other currencies 517 -422 1,968 -1,610

derivatives

   in us dollars 0 0 7,585 -6,206

   in other currencies 0 0 0 0

2,762 -2,259 2,187 -1,790

31/12/2015

primary financial instruments

   in us dollars 2,952 -2,415 -7,140 5,842

   in other currencies 507 -415 2,051 -1,678

derivatives

   in us dollars 0 0 7,730 -6,324

   in other currencies -15 12 0 0

3,444 -2,818 2,641 -2,160

91

5. Valuations of financial instruments
The calculation and recognition of the fair values of financial instruments is based on a fair value hierarchy
which takes account of the significance of the input data used for the valuations and classifies it as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities, where the entity
drawing up the financial statements must have access to these active markets on the valuation date.
Level 2 – Directly or indirectly observable input factors which cannot be classified under Level 1.
Level 3 – Unobservable inputs.